

RUFFIN-TUFF® Granular Micronutrient Crop Mix II

Mélange Agricole d'Oligo-Éléments Granulaire II RUFFIN-TUFF®

A GRANULAR MICRONUTRIENT FERTILIZER COMPOUND / ENGRAIS GRANULÉ COMPOSÉ DE MICRONUTRIMENTS

Registration Number: 940025B Fertilizers Act

Numéro d'enregistrement 940025B - Loi sur les engrais

GUARANTEED ANALYSIS

Boron (B) (actual).....	1.5%
Copper (Cu) (actual).....	1.5%
Manganese (Mn)(actual).....	3.0%
Zinc (Zn) (actual).....	6.0%

ANALYSE GARANTIE

Bore (B) (teneur réelle).....	1,5 %
Cuivre (Cu) (teneur réelle).....	1,5 %
Manganèse (Mn) (teneur réelle).....	3,0 %
Zinc (Zn) (teneur réelle).....	6,0 %

DIRECTIONS FOR USE: This product is recommended for soil application to correct micronutrient deficiencies, as determined by foliar and soil testing, in field crops of alfalfa, barley, canola, corn, potatoes, wheat and other crops as recommended by an agricultural representative or professional agricultural consultant. For micronutrient deficiency, apply RUFFIN-TUFF Granular Micronutrient Crop Mix II at the following rates:

APPLICATION RATES

MILD deficiency	8.5 kg/ha	7.5 lb/acre
MODERATE deficiency	17.0 kg/ha	15.0 lb/acre
SEVERE deficiency	35.0 kg/ha	30.0 lb/acre

CAUTION: This fertilizer contains boron, copper, manganese, and zinc and should be used only as recommended. It may prove harmful when misused.

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN



DANGER: Causes serious eye irritation. Causes skin irritation. Harmful in contact with skin. Suspected of damaging fertility or the unborn child. May cause cancer. May cause damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure.

PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS: Wash hands thoroughly after handling. Do not breathe dust. Wear protective gloves, protective clothing, eye protection, and face protection. Read the entire label before product use. See the Safety Data Sheet (SDS) for additional information. Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood. Store in a secured, preferably locked, area. Dispose of contents/container in accordance with Federal, provincial and local regulations.

FIRST AID: IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for 15 minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. If eye irritation persists: Get medical attention. **IF ON SKIN:** Wash with plenty of water. Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice if you feel unwell. If skin irritation occurs: Get medical attention. Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse.

If exposed or concerned or if you feel unwell: Get medical attention.

**FOR EMERGENCY, SPILL, LEAK, FIRE, EXPOSURE, OR ACCIDENT, CALL: / EN CAS D'URGENCE, FUITE, INCENDIE, EXPOSITION OU ACCIDENT, APPELER :
CHEMTREC 1-800-424-9300**

Notice of Warranty: Seller warrants that the product conforms to its chemical description and is reasonably fit for the purposes stated on the label when used in accordance with directions under normal conditions of use. SELLER MAKES NO OTHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, NOR IS ANY REPRESENTATIVE OF SELLER AUTHORIZED TO MAKE ANY SUCH WARRANTY OR MODIFY THESE TERMS. This warranty does not extend to the storage, handling or use of this product contrary to label instructions, or under abnormal conditions, or under conditions not reasonably foreseeable to Seller, and Buyer assumes the risk of any such storage, handling or use. Seller shall not be responsible for incidental or consequential damages, if any, resulting from a breach of warranty.

Avis de garantie: Le vendeur garantit que le produit est conforme à sa description chimique et adapté aux usages mentionnés lorsqu'il est utilisé selon les instructions et dans des conditions normales. LE VENDEUR N'OFFRE AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE, NI EXPRESSE NI IMPLICITE, DE COMMERCIALITÉ OU D'ADAPTATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER, ET AUCUN DE SES REPRÉSENTANTS N'EST AUTORISÉ À EN OFFRIR UNE NI À MODIFIER LES TERMES DE LA GARANTIE. La garantie ne s'étend pas à l'entreposage, à la manutention ni à l'utilisation du produit d'une manière contraire aux instructions ou dans des conditions anormales ou ne pouvant être raisonnablement prévues par le vendeur, et l'acheteur en assume le risque. Le vendeur ne saurait être responsable des dommages qui pourraient résulter d'une violation de la garantie.

Manufactured by / Fabriqué par : Winfield Solutions, LLC; P.O. Box 64589; St. Paul, MN 55164-0589 ~ USA

Imported by / Importé par : Winfield United Canada, ULC; 101-302 Wellman Lane; Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7T 0J1 ~ CAN
Telephone / Téléphone : 1-306-249-5112

Net Weight / Poids Net : 22.7kg

Lot No. / No° de Lot _____

MODE D'EMPLOI : Ce produit est recommandé en application au sol pour corriger les carences en oligo-éléments, établies par une analyse du sol ou du feuillage, dans les cultures de luzerne, orge, colza canola, maïs, pommes de terre, blé et autres cultures selon les recommandations d'un conseiller agricole ou d'un agronome professionnel. Pour une carence en oligo-éléments, appliquer le Mélange Agricole d'Oligo-Éléments Granulaire II RUFFIN-TUFF suivant les doses indiquées ci-dessous :

DOSES D'ÉPANDAGE

Carence FAIBLE	8,5 kg/ha	7,5 lb/acre
Carence MOYENNE	17,0 kg/ha	15,0 lb/acre
Carence FORTE	35,0 kg/ha	30,0 lb/acre

AVERTISSEMENT : Cet engrais renferme du bore, du cuivre, du manganèse et du zinc et ne doit être employé que de la manière recommandée. Il peut être nocif s'il est employé mal à propos.

GARDER HORS DE LA PORTÉE DES ENFANTS



DANGER : Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux. Provoque une irritation cutanée. Nocif par contact cutané. Susceptible de nuire à la fertilité ou au fœtus. Peut provoquer le cancer. Risque présumé d'effets graves pour les organes à la suite d'expositions répétées ou d'une exposition prolongée.

CONSEILS DE PRUDENCE : Se laver les mains soigneusement après manipulation. Ne pas respirer les poussières. Porter des gants de protection, des vêtements de protection, des lunettes de protection et une protection du visage. Lire toute l'étiquette avant d'utiliser le produit. Consulter la fiche de données de sécurité (FDS) pour des informations supplémentaires. Ne pas manipuler avant d'avoir lu et compris toutes les précautions de sécurité. Stocker dans un endroit sécurisé, de préférence verrouillé. Éliminer le contenu/récipient conformément aux réglementations fédérales, provinciales et locales.

PREMIERS SOINS: EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX : Rincer avec précaution à l'eau pendant 15 minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer. Si l'irritation des yeux persiste: Consulter un médecin. **EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU :** Laver abondamment à l'eau. Appeler un centre antipoison ou un médecin pour obtenir des conseils de traitement en cas de malaise. En cas d'irritation cutanée: Consulter un médecin. Enlever les vêtements contaminés et les laver avant réutilisation.

En cas d'exposition prouvée ou suspectée ou en cas de malaise : Consulter un médecin.